existing and current federal, state, or local government fixed price contractual documents,
if the prices quoted in those documents are more advantageous to the County than local
market prices for like items. Before a purchase is made pursuant to this subsection, which
has a purchase price of more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the Director of
Finance and Purchasing shall submit the purchase to the County Legislature for approval
and the purchase shall only be effective upon legislative approval. In the recommendation
to the Legislature, the director shall set out the reason for the decision not to seek